(Note 5) 41 27
EBITDA
before
specific
items and
leaver costs 1,371 1,417

Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) before specific items and leaver costs is
not a measure recognised under IFRS, but it is a key indicator used by management in order to assess operational
performance.

12 Reconciliation of adjusted profit before tax

First quarter to 30
June

2009 2008
£m £m

Reported profit before tax 272 497
Leaver costs (Note 4(b)) 45 73
Specific items (Note 5) 41 27
Net interest on pensions (Note 6) 69  (78)
Adjusted profit before tax 427 519

13 Dividends

Edgar Filing: BT GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

26

BT's final dividend of 1.1 pence per share for the 2008/09 financial year will be paid on 7 September 2009 to
shareholders on the register on 14 August 2009. The ex-dividend date is 12 August 2009.

14   Prior period restatements

(a) Customer account
moves and trading
m o d e l  c h a n g e s
(before leaver costs,
specific items and
c o n t r a c t  a n d
f inanc i a l  r ev i ew
charges)

As reported - 2008/09 Adjustments Restated - 2008/09
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Global
Services
Revenue 2,052 2,157 2,253 2,366 8,828 (58) (62) (59) (62) (241) 1,994 2,095 2,194 2,304 8,587
EBITDA 195 119 17 43 374 (13) (14) (10) (11) (48) 182 105 7 32 326

Retail
Revenue 2,109 2,127 2,134 2,101 8,471 49 49 46 48 192 2,158 2,176 2,180 2,149 8,663
EBITDA 368 421 428 435 1,652 9 8 6 7 30 377 429 434 442 1,682

Wholesale
Revenue 1,156 1,168 1,183 1,151 4,658 - - - - - 1,156 1,168 1,183 1,151 4,658
EBITDA 322 320 319 311 1,272 2 4 2 3 11 324 324 321 314 1,283

Openreach
Revenue 1,306 1,303 1,329 1,293 5,231 - - - - - 1,306 1,303 1,329 1,293 5,231
EBITDA 491 489 533 512 2,025 - - - - - 491 489 533 512 2,025

Other
Revenue 7 11 11 13 42 - 1 (1) (2) (2) 7 12 10 11 40
EBITDA 57 80 39 53 229 2 2 2 1 7 59 82 41 54 236

Intra-group
items
Revenue (1,453) (1,463) (1,473) (1,451) (5,840) 9 12 14 16 51 (1,444) (1,451) (1,459) (1,435) (5,789)
EBITDA - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL

Edgar Filing: BT GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

27

Revenue 5,177 5,303 5,437 5,473 21,390 - - - - - 5,177 5,303 5,437 5,473 21,390
EBITDA 1,433 1,429 1,336 1,354 5,552 - - - - - 1,433 1,429 1,336 1,354 5,552

  14  (b)  Accounting standards

IFRS 2 (amended)
1

As reported - 2008/09 IFRS 2 (amended) adjustment Restated - 2008/09

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY
Share-based
payment

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Adjusted EBITDA
2 1,433 1,429 1,336 1,354 5,552 (16) (22) (35) (37) (110) 1,417 1,407 1,301 1,317 5,442
EBITDA 1,333 1,355 967 (354) 3,301 (16) (22) (35) (37) (110) 1,317 1,333 932 (391) 3,191
Profit after tax 398 400 97 (976) (81) (16) (22) (35) (37) (110) 382 378 62 (1,013) (191)

Basic earnings per
share (p) 5.1 5.2 1.3 (12.6) (1.1) (0.2) (0.3) (0.5) (0.5) (1.4) 4.9 4.9 0.8 (13.1) (2.5)
Diluted earnings
per share (p) 5.1 5.2 1.3 (12.6) (1.1) (0.3) (0.3) (0.5) (0.4) (1.4) 4.8 4.9 0.8 (13.0) (2.5)

IAS 1 (revised)  1 As reported - 2008/09 IAS 1 (revised)
adjustment

Restated - 2008/09

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Derivatives
classification

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Non Current
Assets 281 345 2,730 2,456 - 5 104 86 281 350 2,834 2,542
Current Assets 16 86 470 244 - (5) (104) (86) 16 81 366 158
Current Liabilities (213) (267) (373) (340) 191 198 309 284 (22) (69) (64) (56)